
  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
14 September 2017 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre on Friday 22 September 2017 at 11.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  
4. Matters arising from the Minutes   
  
5. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  (Pages 9 - 58) 
  
6. Contracts Update  (Pages 59 - 62) 
  
7. Operations Update  (Pages 63 - 68) 
  
8. Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste 

Minimisation Plan and proposed 2018/19 Programme  
(Pages 69 - 86) 

  



9. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review  (Pages 87 - 92) 
  
10. Treasury Management  (Pages 93 - 96) 
  
11. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  (Pages 97 - 100) 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
12. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  (Pages 101 - 106) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 23 June 2017 at 10.00 
am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Pamela Fleming 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 
 
 
53. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillors Graham Henson and Eleanor Southwood. 

 
54. Appointment of Chair  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Bassam Mahfouz be appointed as Chair for the 2017/18 

municipal year. 
 

55. Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Amritpal Mann be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 

municipal year. 
 

56. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
57. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

58. Matters arising from the minutes  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows expressed his gratitude to both Members and officers for their 

good wishes during what had been a difficult time for him and his family.  
 

59. Appointment of
[...]
ffice in Hounslow to aid 
this, a Member stated that whilst she understood the reasoning, all local authorities were 
having to make efficiency savings and reduce parking. Another Member added that the 
search for new offices should not be restricted to the Hounslow area as what was in the 
best interest of the business that was most important. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Managing Director, together with the Treasurer and in 
consultation with the Chair, be authorised to purchase a new head office for the Authority; 
(2) a capital budget of £2.5 million for the purchase and all associated costs be authorised; 
(3) the need to use the expertise of property agents, solicitors, refurbishment contractors 
and other specialists to secure and deliver suitable head office accommodation be noted; 
(4) the Chair circulate the terms of any agreement to his Authority Member colleagues 
before any purchase was made. 
 

62. Replacement IT Service  
 
 Members received a report which detailed the changes needed for IT services and capital 

budget requirements. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and advised that the 
Authority needed to identify an alternative IT service provider as Ealing Council were no 
longer able to offer support. It was necessary to understand the costs of the change and to 
also be aware of the risks in relation to price. 

4



- 3 - 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) a capital budget to procure a comprehensive range of replacement 
IT infrastructure and services up to the value of £200,000 be authorised; 
(2) the anticipated savings in running costs of £10,000 per year be noted. 
 

63. Communications Strategy  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided the Authority’s 

Communications Strategy and an update on the key activities planned or carried out this 
year which supported the Business Plan 2017-2020. 
 
Emma Beal outlined the content of the report and advised that the purpose of the Strategy 
was to establish the Authority a leader in treating waste as a valuable resource. This vision 
would be promoted in all areas of the Authority’s work. 
 
Members were informed that the majority of the work undertaken to date had been around 
networking. There had been three consultations to date and Appendix 2 of the report set 
out the response. Emma Beal stated that, in her view, there was no known link between 
HRRCs  charging for waste disposal and fly tipping. The Authority was focussing on 
viewing fly tipping and littering as a crime. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Communications Strategy be approved; 
(2) the communications activities to date, which supported the Business Plan, be noted. 
 

64. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, outlined the content of the report,  

which provided an update on the Authority’s operations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

65. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  
 
 Members received the report which provided provisional out-turn figures for 2016/17 and 

presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the year. 
 
In introducing the report, Jay Patel, Head of Finance, highlighted that the Authority had had 
a good financial performance, the audit had been completed and gone well and advised 
that whilst the accounts on their own were not that meaningful the charts included in the 
report showed that they were fairly stable. He drew Members’ attention to a correction of 
the 2016/17 budget figure on page 32 in that should state £57,782. 
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the property valuation. Ian O’Donnell, 
Treasurer, advised that in terms of inflation the actual figure had been compared over 
several years and that if the cost were compared the Authority had beaten inflation in terms 
of costs. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the distribution of reserves, Members agreed an 
additional recommendation for the Treasurer to determine the distribution of reserves in 
accordance with the Fixed Cost Levy. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) it be noted that the Final Statement of Accounts would be presented 
for approval to the September Audit Committee and Authority meetings; 
(2) the 2016/17 provisional out-turn figures and detail included in Appendix 1 of the report 

5



- 4 - 

be noted; 
(3) the Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report be noted; 
(4) authority be delegated to the Treasurer, following consultation with the Chair of the 
Authority, to agree with the boroughs the basis for distribution of the rebate (as referred to 
in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the report) and make the disbursements. 
 

66. Health and Safety: Review 2016-2017 and Plan 2017-2018  
 
 Members received a report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety arrangements 

for the year 2016-17 and presented the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan for 2017-18. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) it be noted that the Health and Safety policy statement (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report) had been updated with changes to the responsible persons for 
the Authority following recent staff changes; 
(2) the actions taken in the Health and Safety action plan for 2016-17 (attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report) be noted; 
(3) the outcomes from the  annual Health and Safety Review meeting held in June 2017 be 
noted; 
(4) the Authority’s Health and Safety Plan for 2017-18 (attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report) be agreed. 
 

67. Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17  
 
 Members received a report which presented the results of the Waste Prevention Action 

Plan for 2016/17. 
 
In discussing the report, Members made the following comments:- 
 

 The more that the Authority was seen at fayre’s/ road shows the more interest was 
generated.; 

 The compost bags distributed at a recent event in Richmond had been well received 
but questions had been raised as to whether the bags themselves were 
compostable; 

 Consideration should be given to approaching supermarkets to see if they would be 
willing to sponsor bags given their responsibility for packaging; 

 There was demand from schools in terms of engagement as children were receptive 
to the recycling message. 

 
In response to the comment, Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that compostable 
bags could not be used for distributing compost and that bags and plastic were difficult to 
recycle. In terms of engagement with schools, she advised that the Waste Minimisation 
Plan included more work in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the results of activities in 2016/17, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, 
be noted. 
 

68. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority at the end of May, the key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and 
delegated financial decisions. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that whilst waste tonnage had been slightly lower in 

6



- 5 - 

the first couple of months the forecast was to be on target at year end. He added that KPIs 
were currently on track. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 to period 2 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 

69. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

17. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 
(May) 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

18. Contracts Update Report Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

   
 

70. Budget Monitoring Report Period 2 (May)  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
71. Contracts Update Report  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the Authority’s 

various waste treatment arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.16 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  22 September 2017 

Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017 

SUMMARY 

This report presents recommendations arising from a meeting of the Audit Committee earlier 
on 22 September 2017. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Agree the Audit Committee’s recommendation to approve the Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17 (Appendix 1) 

1. Introduction 

It is a statutory requirement to publish signed and certified Statement of Accounts by 30 
September. Therefore the Authority needs to formally approve its accounts, incorporating any 
changes required by the auditors as a result of the audit. 

The Statement of Accounts in Appendix 1 will need to be signed by the Chair, Clerk and 
Treasurer, following approval at the September Authority meeting. Our external auditors will 
then certify the accounts. The signed and certified Statement of Accounts will then be 
published by 30 September. 

2. Statement of Accounts 

At its meeting earlier today the Audit Committee considered the statement of accounts and a 
range of supporting papers including: 

 Ernst & Young’s report summarizing the key findings from the external audit of the 
statement of accounts 

 The Annual Internal Auditors report 

 The risk register highlighting the mitigation and controls in relation to key risks 

 Annual Assurance Statements from Chief Officers and Sen
[...]
s responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in 

accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).   

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Treasurer has: 

 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 

 Complied with the local authority Code. 

The Treasurer has also: 

 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and 

 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The Treasurer is also responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the financial information 

included on the Authority’s website. 

Statement of the Treasurer  

I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the Authority’s income and 

expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2017 and the Authority’s financial position as at 31 

March 2017. 

Ian O’Donnell 
Treasurer    

                                               22 September 2017   

Audit Committee 

I can confirm that these Accounts were considered by the Audit Committee at their meeting on 

Friday, 22 September 2017 and recommended for Approval by the Authority.  The accounts were 

approved by the Authority on 22 September 2017. 

Signed on behalf of West London Waste Authority 

     Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

                                               22 September 2017 

26



WLWA – Statement of Accounts 2016-17 

 

14 
 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 

This Statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting practices: 

 

Note 
2016-17 2015-16 

£'000 £'000 

Gross expenditure 

Employees  (1,837) (1,852) 

Premises  (3,258) (2,242) 

Waste transport and disposal  (44,601) (53,378) 

Other supplies and payments 
[...]
ill seek to provide waste 
management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that meet and 
exceed legislative requirements. 

Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to achieve 
the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its 
aims 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager   020 8825 9433 

kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director    020 8825 9488 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

 

61

mailto:kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Operations Manager 22nd September 2017 

Operations Update 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s operations.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

 

1. Introduction – This report sets out day to day operations and business plan activities being 
undertaken by the Operations Team.  The role of the team is to ensure the day to day running 
of WLWA’s contracts and the operation of the waste transfer station and Household Re-use 
and Recycling Centre in Brent in line with the Authority’s values of leadership, efficiency, 
partnership and good communications.  

 

2. Twyford WTS and HRRC – Work is on-going to increase the recycling rate at both the transfer 
station and HRRC and identify smarter ways of work to generate efficiencies.  A consultation to 
change the management structure of Twyford has recently closed. 

3. Fire at WTS - The Fire Brigade was called to the site just before 15:00 on Saturday 26 August to 
extinguish a fire in the waste transfer station.  The whole site including the HRRC was 
evacuated to help ensure safety of the staff and public.  No one was injured, although there 
was damage to the tipping apron the whole site opened norma
[...]
includes: 

 Legionella testing every 3 months 
 Dust monitoring as appropriate 
 Vibration testing as appropriate 
 Lifting Operations Lifting Equipment Regulation 

(LOLER) testing 
 Obtain portable appliance testing quotes for testing in 

November 2017 

Operations 
Supervisor 

Green  Legionella testing – a programme has been 
established 

 LOLER testing is undertaken by WLWA’s 
insurance company 

H Site inspections Operations 
Supervisor 

Green Daily visual inspection to check the site 
condition for safety and operational purposes 

 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Waste Minimisation Officer 22nd September 2017 

Waste Minimisation – Summary update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan and 
proposed 2018/19 programme 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the delivery of projects in the 2017/18 Waste 
Minimisation Plan by the Waste Minimisation team. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Borough Partnership is asked to:- 

1) Note the progress of activities so far in 2017/18 (April – June Progress Report) 

2) Note the proposed list of activities in the draft 2018/19 Waste Minimisation Plan 

1.  Introduction – In 2010 it was agreed that the Authority should take the lead role to deliver the 
campaigns agreed by the constituent boroughs in the Waste Prevention Strategy (2011 – 15) 
and yearly Waste Minimisation Plans (WMP).  The Waste Minimisation (WM) Team delivers 
the campaigns which target the 5 key waste streams of food, textiles, waste electrical and 
electronic equipment, furniture and nappies. The WM Team is also responsible for the 
Authority’s website, intranet, social media, and media communications. 

2.  Background – Each year a new WMP is developed in consultation with the constituent 
boroughs. The Waste Prevention Strategy, yearly action plans and the progress against 
actions in the plan are reported to the constituent boroughs and published on the Authority’s 
website. 

[...]
raining and 

travel. 

Aim – Reduce Cost, Improve Quality & Drive Change 

 

Progress 

 

Recruitment for a new part time Events Assistant position was filled in June to help us carry out the actions 

in the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan.  

No funding opportunities were available to us between April and June this year.   

 

Over the next few months… 

 

Recruitment for a Communications Officer took place throughout July with the position due to be filled by 

September 2017 

 

 

 

 

  

83



 

  

84



 

 

 

There are 8 sections within the Waste Prevention Action Plan relating to our priority materials and focus for 

the year. The overall status for the plan is indicated below: 

 
 

The total budget for the activities outlined in this progress report is £380,242. The total spent to date is on 

track to be within this budget. 

 

Green 
75% 

Amber 
25% 

Waste Minimisation Plan Status 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Director  22 September 2017 

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy review 
carried out by the Authority and the Boroughs of Brent, Ealing, Harrow, Hillingdon, 
Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames for the years 2017-2020.  It provides updated 
action plans to deliver the remaining strategy aims. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the updated action plans. 

1. Background – The Authority and Boroughs committed in 2005 to a Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) which included waste prevention, reuse and recycling.  

The Authority developed a new Business Plan which was approved in March 2017 and 
committed to review the JMWMS.  In addition a corporate governance audit recommended the 
need for a review. 

The JMWMS has therefore now been reviewed by Management, Borough Environment 
Directors and Chief Officers using the
[...]
 

Report of the Treasurer  22 September 2017 

Treasury Management  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the treasury management activities  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the treasury management out-turn for 2016-17 

2) Note the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential 
indicators  

1. Background 

1.1 The Authority is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. A key function of treasury management is to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. 
Surplus monies are invested in low risk instruments commensurate with the Authority’s low 
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering investment return.  

1.2 Another key function of treasury management is the funding of the Authority’s capital 
plans. These capital plans identify the borrowing need of the Authority which can involve 
arranging long or short term loans, refinancing or using longer term cash flow surpluses. 

1.3 This report outlines the 2016-17 out-turn and treasury management activities so far this 
year.  

2. Treasury Management Activity 

2.1 The Authority’s scale and variety of treasury management activities has been limited to the 
low risk and essential operations identified below.   

2.2 Excess funds are invested through the London Borough of Ealing under a service level 
agreement. Local Authorities have a high security/credit rating and are a risk averse option. 
Interest is paid annually based on the average return achieved by the borough over the year.  

2.3 The average interest rate for 2016/17 was 0.5% returning £60,000 of investment income. 
The amount held with the London Borough of Ealing has ranged from £8.5 million to £15.0 
million during the year. At the end of the year a total of £14.0 million was placed with the 
borough. Prompt access to funds without 
[...]
rlying 
borrowing need to finance 
capital expenditure – 
primarily to finance the cost 
of constructing the SERC, by 
far the largest capital item  

174,734 157,315 191,649 183,380 180,519 177,023 
Within 

threshold 

95



 

Operational 
boundary for 
external debt 

55/59 

This is a projection of debt 
supporting the capital 
financing requirement – 
essentially the value of loans 
and long terms liabilities 
financing the construction of 
the SERC 

170,338 152,115 193,721 188,966 184,670 184,645 
Within 

threshold 

Authorised 
limit for 
external debt 

54 

This provides £10m 
headroom for the operational 
boundary (above) to deal with 
any unusual cash movements 
and timing of cashflows 

180,338 162,115 203,721 198,966 194,670 194,645 
Within 

threshold 

 

96



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  22 September 2017 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the financial position of the Authority at the end of July, the 
key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and delegated financial decisions. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Chief Officers are asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position in 2017/18 to Period 4 and Key Performance 
Indicators 

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

97

Agenda Item 11
Pages 97 to 100



 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in 
question and the forecast for the year. The budget has been profiled to reflect how 
expenditure will arise.  

There is one notable observation to the end of period 4. The overall waste volume, primarily 
residual waste, is below budget resulting in an under-spend on the Waste Transport & 
Disposal budget of £572,000. This represents a variance of less than 
[...]
used by the oscilitating stacks at the SERC EfW there is a risk 

that this target will not be achieved by the end of the year. 

Safety  
KPI11 

RIDDOR reported incidents at 

rail transfer stations 
0 0 0 0 0 0  

KPI12 
RIDDOR reported incidents at 

Twyford 
0 0 0 0 0 0  

Environment  
KPI13 

EA reported incidents at rail 

transfer stations 
0 0 0 0 0 0  

KPI14 
EA reported incidents at 

Twyford 
0 0 0 0 0 0  

Education 

KPI15 
Number of people engaged at 

events 
Min of 6,000 people 9,977 169 1,112 1404 1253  

KPI16 Engagement on social media 
Provisional 8,000. Communication 

Officer to review in year 
7,931 929 528 518 444  

KPI17 
Number of Training days per 

WLWA employee 
4 4.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 Significant training plan identified from appraisals for latter part of year 

KPI18 
Number of visitors to our 

website 
Min of 60,000 hits 87,288 8,437 7,417 7,207 6,875  

 

 

100



Document is Restricted

101

Agenda Item 12
Pages 101 to 106By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017
	Minutes

	5 Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017
	5b - Appendix 1 - FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016-17

	6 Contracts Update
	7 Operations Update
	8 Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan and proposed 2018/19 Programme
	8b - Appendix WPAP 2017_18 Qtr 1 progress report

	9 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review
	10 Treasury Management
	11 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)
	12 Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)
	12b - CONFIDENTIAL - Appendix 3 BMR P4




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 22 September 2017 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Pamela Fleming 

 
72. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillors Keith Burrows and Pamela Fleming. 

 
73. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
74. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

75. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  
 
 Members received the Statement of Accounts 2016/17, which had also been considered by 

the Audit Committee. Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report and advised that 
the Authority had had a good financial performance.  
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee reported that the Committee had considered both the 
report and the comments submitted by the Independent Person, Andrea White. Both the 
Audit Committee and the Independent Person had expressed concern at the doubling of 
the audit fee and had indicated that without seeing supporting evidence, the increase could 
not be endorsed. Jay Patel, Head of Finance, advised Members that, as part of the audit 
planning process, the auditors had highlighted two areas that would require additional work 
i.e. property valuation and the introduction of concession accountancy. Subsequently, 
following a meeting with officers, the auditors had also identified additional work in relation 
to the valuers. The auditors would provide a breakdown of the work and associated costs 
but it was not, in his view, unreasonable. The fee would also be subject to scrutiny by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) following the receipt of further information from the External Auditor 
on the audit fee, the Head of Finance, following consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, be authorised to approve the fee; 
 



- 2 - 

(2) the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 
 

76. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions, Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager, undertook to 
clarify the figures in relation to the mixed disposable waste contract and to look to identify a 
site for food waste closer to Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the organics contract be submitted to the 
Authority for consideration in January 2018. 
 

77. Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations.  

 
In response to Members concerns in relation to the fire at Twyford WTS and smouldering 
waste at the Household Re-use and Recycling Centre in Brent, Sarah Ellis, Operations 
Manager, reported that waste electrical items, including batteries, were often thought to be 
the source of waste fires and that this was an issue for the waste industry as a whole. The 
Authority was tackling this issue with the work in the waste minimisation action plan. 
 
Members were advised that there would be a briefing session on waste trends following the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

78. Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan and 
proposed 2018/19 Programme  

 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the delivery of projects in the 

2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan. 
 
A Member questioned whether the six constituent authorities had opportunities to discuss 
managing the collection of waste in the same way. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
advised that collective discussion across most boroughs was by both the West London 
Alliance and West London Waste Authority Borough Partnership meetings. The intention 
was that residents across the six boroughs be directed to the Authority’s website for advice 
on waste disposal. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress of activities so far in 2017/18 (April-June Progress 
Report) be noted; 
 
(2) the proposed list of activities in the draft 2018/19 Waste Minimisation Plan be noted. 
 

79. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review  
 
 Members received a report which provided details of the Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy review for the years 2017-20 and provided updated action plans to 
deliver the remaining strategy aims. 
 



- 3 - 

Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the reported and advised of a correction on 
page 90 in that the recycling rate shown was for the year 2015/16. Members noted that 
Ealing was restricting the amount of residual waste per household. Members also noted 
that centralised waste data flow reporting was being considered and a trial was in progress 
with WLWA reporting Hounslow data. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated action plans be noted. 
 

80. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on treasury management activities. 

 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management outturn for 2016-17 be noted; 
 
(2) the update for the current year, including the treasury management and prudential 
indicators, be noted. 
 

81. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority at the end of July, the key operational performance indicators and delegated 
financial decisions. 
 
A Member requested further details on the figures for the different types of waste material 
as, in his view, this would inform Members as to what was being disposed of and this could 
then be addressed. Members were advised that there would be a briefing session following 
the meeting where this question would assist the strategic discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 to period 4 and key 
performance indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted. 
 

82. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the 
reason set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 
(July) 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

83. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 12.07 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


